

City of Broken Arrow

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-1051 **Name:**

Type: Consent Item Status: Passed

File created: 8/28/2018 In control: Broken Arrow City Council

Title: Approval of and authorization to execute a Consent Order on Case Number 18-130 from the

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ), Water Quality Division

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Consent Order 18-130

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/4/2018	1	Broken Arrow City Council	approved	Pass

Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 09-04-2018

Title:

Approval of and authorization to execute a Consent Order on Case Number 18-130 from the Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ), Water Quality Division

Background:

The Broken Arrow Municipal Authority owns and operates the Adams Creek Lift Station. On May 26, 2018 one of the pump sets at the lift station was out of service for maintenance. During a heavy rain event on the watershed that evening caused the remaining pumps to fail and resulted in an overflow into Adams Creek. The overflow resulted in a fish kill in the creek. On May 27, 2018 upon discovering the overflow, staff immediately obtained a large bypass pump to stop further overflow.

Also on May 27, 2018, ODEQ received a citizen complaint about the overflow and fish kill. Subsequently ODEQ investigated the event and confirmed the fish kill and our actions to prevent further overflow. On May 29, 2018, ODEQ performed a follow-up investigation and confirmed that the bypass pump had eliminated the overflow.

On June 13, 2018, ODEQ verified with city staff that the lift station was back in service and the area around the lift station and manhole had been remediated.

Due to our quick action ODEQ has offered to waive the customary Notice of Violation and offered a Consent Order instead. A Consent Order consists of corrective actions and a fine. Since we have already performed all the necessary corrective actions, the ODEQ will only assess a fine of \$10,000.

In an effort to reduce the chances of this type of overflow happening in the future, a Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system is being installed in our lift stations. The funding for this work was included in this year's budget; the contract has been awarded and the contractor has been given a notice to proceed.

File #: 18-1051, Version: 1

Cost: \$10,000

Funding Source: BAMA Utilities Department Operational and Maintenance Funds

Requested By: Ronald Sullivan-Interim Utilities Director

Approved By: Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager

Attachments: Consent Order 18-130

Recommendation:

Approve ODEQ Consent Order 18-130 and authorize its execution.